
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
25 May 2020

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held VIA SKYPE on 
MONDAY, 1 JUNE 2020 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: 20/0005/LRB - 1 ARGYLL 
TERRACE, TOBERMORY, ISLE OF MULL (REF: 19/01801/PP) 

(a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 16)

(b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 17 - 62)

Argyll and Bute Local Review Body

Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor George Freeman

Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



 

 

Director Company Reg

T M E

Page 7



 

 

Director Company Reg

T M E

1. The proposed development is incongruous and  overbearing within the curtilage 
of the commercial guesthouse property which is detrimental to its setting within 
the conservation and detrimental to the wider visual amenity the area within which it 
is located in terms of size, scale, design and materials. The development would 
fundamentally alter the existing ancillary and subservient appearance and nature 
of the building and it would appear visually discordant and detached from the 
host building.  Furthermore, the development will have a materially harmful 
negative impact on the setting of the adjacent Listed Parish Church building, due 
to the siting and scale of the proposed development and, in particular, the 
cumulative impact of recent development at the guesthouse site.

The proposal is contrary to the provisions  of Policies LDP 3 and LDP 9, 
Supplementary Guidance SG LDP ENV 14,SG LDP EN
[...]
further development 
as proposed will clearly result in overdevelopment which will have a materially 
harmful impact on the setting of the conservation area and listed building and the 
wider visual amenity of the area as thoroughly detailed in the published report of 
handling.  
 
As it stands now, the property has planning permission for five bedrooms. The 
garage has planning permission to be used as an additional letting bedroom 
although an adjoining store is also currently being used unlawfully as another letting 
bedroom in breach of planning control. There is no off-street parking available at the 
property.  
 
 
Below is a response to some of the comments made by the appellant, however it is 
considered that the planning authority’s assessment and reasoning for refusing 
planning permission are robustly detailed within the published report of handling.  
 
 

Policy and Content of Report 
 

 The appellant believes the above points for refusal and the subjective policies 
referred to in the refusal notice has harmed the planning application’s chance 

Page 31



of being approved. The report of handling associated with the application 
does not expand / explain the reasons for refusal and relies solely on the 
relevant policy. 

 
Comment: Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 
provides that where, in making any determination under the Planning Act, regard is 
to be had to the development plan, and all other material planning considerations 
and the determination shall be made in accordance with the plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  The policies and supplementary guidance 
contained within the adopted Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan (LDP) 2015 
are clear in their purpose and the published report of handling details why the 
development is contrary to the LDP. There are no material considerations which 
would warrant a departure from the LDP. 
 

 The site is located across Victoria Street to the sou
[...]
in the reasons for 
refusal. However the following explanation was provided by the planning officer – “the development 
would fundamentally alter the existing ancillary and subservient appearance and nature of the 
building and it would appear visually discordant and detached from the host building”. The above 
paragraphs offer further detail to this explanation. 
 
As policy ENV 17 states that “there is a presumption against development that does not preserve the 
character or appearance of an existing or proposed conservation area” and this proposal would not 
preserve the character but be detrimental to it, the application should be refused. 

Page 52



 
In terms of the impact on the adjacent listed church, Historic Environment Scotland’s Managing 
Change in the Historic Environment: Setting explains that “setting often extends beyond the property 
boundary or curtilage of an individual historic asset into a broader landscape context. Both tangible 
and less tangible elements can be important in understanding the setting. Less tangible elements 
may include function, sensory perceptions or the historical, artistic, literary and scenic associations of 
places or landscapes.” 
 
The church has historically enjoyed a “commanding position” (Listing Description, Statement of 
Special Interest). The open space with only low ancillary buildings to the south of the church are 
important to its siting and prominence and therefore to how it is experienced.  
 
The architect states that “the site has some distance from the listed building and we do not see how 
such a proposal will have an effect on the building”. It is not the effect on the church building itself 
but on its setting that is contrary to policy. The architect further states that “the listed building is 
surrounded by a mix of building designs which are of little architectural significance”. The designs of 
existing buildings in the area and whether they are of architectural significance are not relevant in
[...]
cent to the property.
And none refer to tour buses.
“Planning granted for a taller building further down the lane” – two wrongs don’t make a
right.

And how do the economics of this work? Renovation will cost say £20,000 (being conservative),
annual salary of the staff member say £15,000. Those amounts cannot be recovered through the
income from additional guests. What therefore is the economic justification of the project? A
likely scenario in my opinion is this – appeal successful, project goes ahead, “financial necessity” 
then forces owner to change  use to self-catering, additional parking spaces then required.

Yours sincerely,

Duncan and Gillian MacLeod

Page 62

https://www.avast.com/sig-email?utm_medium=email&utm_source=link&utm_campaign=sig-email&utm_content=emailclient

	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	3b Comments from Interested Parties





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the VIA 
SKYPE on MONDAY, 1 JUNE 2020 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)

Councillor Robin Currie Councillor George Freeman

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Advisor)
Hazel MacInnes, Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

Members were asked to suspend Standing Order 5.4 – the Member who is presiding 
at the meeting must do so from the specified location for the meeting and cannot join 
by video conferencing.

The requisite two thirds of Members present agreed to suspend Standing Order 5.4 
to enable discussion of reports on the Agenda.

The Chair outlined the process that would be followed during the Skype meeting.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence intimated.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: 20/0005/LRB - 1 ARGYLL 
TERRACE, TOBERMORY, ISLE OF MULL (REF: 19/01801/PP) 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.  He 
explained that no person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members 
of the Local Review Body and Mr Jackson who would provide procedural advice if 
required.

He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the Local 
Review Body felt that they had sufficient information before them to come to a 
decision on the Review.

The Chair advised that he felt he had sufficient information before him to come to a 
decision and Councillor Freeman agreed.

Councillor Currie advised that he had experienced difficulty in understanding what 
the extension would look like and advised that a cross section plan would have been 
useful.  The Chair told him that the increase in ridge height of the proposed building 
was incongruous to the surrounding area.  

Mr Jackson directed Members of the Panel to pages 30 and 31 of the agenda pack 
and explained that the applicant was proposing to remove the existing roof from the 
white building shown on page 31 and extend the building upwards.



The Chair referred to the reasons for refusal on page 49 of the agenda pack advising 
that he agreed with the reasons for refusal; and taking into consideration the 
objections received, the comments by the conservation officer and the effect on the 
listed building, he proposed that the panel refuse the request for review for the 
reasons as stated on page 49 of the agenda pack.

Councillor Freeman referred to the comments made by Councillor Currie about the 
need for a cross section plan and advised that he agreed with this.  He raised the 
issue of car parking advising that it looked like parking could be available on the side 
street which was Victoria Street.  He advised that clarification on this would be 
helpful.  Councillor Freeman referred to the impact on the conservation area and 
given the work that had taken place already, advised that in his opinion the quality of 
the conservation area had already been reduced somewhat.

Councillor Currie advised that he felt some confusion around what building was the 
one that was to be extended and that the photographs did not show this clearly.  He 
also said that he was unsure what roads were shown on pages 30 and 31 of the 
agenda pack and which one the access to the property was from.

The Chair advised that he believed the access was from Victoria Road and Mr 
Jackson said that clarification on this could be sought along with Councillor 
Freeman’s query about parking.

Councillor Currie suggested that the panel be minded of the demand for workers 
accommodation in Tobermory when considering the application.  He advised that a 
site visit would be beneficial to allow him to envisage the effect the height of the 
extension would have on the surrounding area.  He noted his concerns about 
whether or not this could happen due to current restrictions on travel.

Mr Jackson advised that due to the timescales required for seeking further 
information and the Councillor recess, it may be August before the panel would be 
required to meet again and therefore the Scottish Government restrictions due to 
Coronavirus may be lifted enough to allow travel to the island for a site visit.

Councillor Freeman advised that he agreed with Councillor Currie and would also 
like a site visit to see how the proposal would fit into the conservation area.  He also 
said that he could not find anything within the papers advising what the increase in 
ridge height would be.

Mr Jackson suggested that it was good practice to request from the planning 
department at this stage, model conditions and reasons which could accompany an 
approval, as this would prevent the need to seek further information should the panel 
find that they were minded to approve the application at the next meeting.

Decision

The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body agreed –

1. To request confirmation from the planning officer of the exact increase in ridge 
height between the existing roof and the proposed roof.

2. To request, from the planning officer, model conditions and reasons that could 
accompany an approval if the panel were so minded.



3. To request, from the planning officer, the plans submitted in relation to the 
proposed development.

4. To request, from the roads department, confirmation of which road the access to 
the property was from and whether there was scope for public parking on Victoria 
Street.

5. To hold an accompanied site visit at the earliest opportunity, taking into account 
the restrictions on travel put in place by the Scottish Government due to the 
Coronavirus pandemic to allow the Panel to gauge the impact the proposed 
extension would have on the conservation area and surrounding properties.

6. To adjourn the meeting and reconvene at the earliest opportunity after the site 
visit.

(Reference:  Notice of Review and Supporting Papers and Comments from 
Interested Parties, submitted)


